

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).5920/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 10/01/2011 in CRLR No.1169/2010 of the HIGH COURT OF M.P. AT JABALPUR)

SHYAM SUNDER SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., stay and office report)

Date: 15/02/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vikas Upadhyay, Adv.

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Adv. (NP)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. J.P. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv. (NP)

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We are pleased to note that before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, the parties were able to resolve all their disputes amicably.

A joint petition (Crl.M.P. No. 3335 of 2013) is filed enumerating the terms of the settlement. The terms of the settlement appear to be reasonable and we, accordingly, endorse the compromise arrived at between the parties.

...2/-

: 2 :

In terms of the settlement, the counsel for the petitioners hands over to counsel for respondent No.2 a demand draft bearing No. 049004, dated February 12, 2013, for a sum of '6,00,000 (rupees six lakhs only) drawn in the name of respondent No.2. He also produces a copy of the demand draft which was handed over to counsel for respondent No.2 in Court today. Let the copy of the draft be kept on record.

The settlement also provides that both the parties shall withdraw the cases instituted by them against each other.

A prayer is made before us not to leave the cases for withdrawal by the respective parties, but to put an end to those cases by an order of this Court.

We, accordingly, direct that further proceedings in the below mentioned cases shall abate in pursuance of the compromise arrived at between the parties:

(1) Case No. 14/2011 entitled 'Smriti Singh v. Abhay

Pratap Singh & Ors.', pending before the Court of Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Rewa, Madhya Pradesh.

(2) Criminal Case No. 4494 of 2009 pending before the Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Rewa, Madhya Pradesh under Section 498-A read with Section 34 of the Penal Code.

A N D

(3) First Appeal No. 532 of 2012 entitled 'Smriti Singh v. Abhay Pratap Singh' pending before the High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Bench at Jabalpur

Before closing the records of the case, we would like to record our deep appreciation for the good and positive work done by the Delhi High Court and Medication Conciliation Centre.

...3/-

: 3 :

With the aforesaid observations and directions, Crl.M.P. No. 3335 of 2013 is allowed and the special leave petition is disposed of.

|(N.S.K. Kamesh)

| |(Sneh Bala Mehra)

|
|Court Master

| |Court Master

|